ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET

CASE NUMBER: C14H-2008-0019 HI.C DATE: May 19, 2008
June 23, 2008
June 30, 2008

PC DATE: August 26, 2008

APPLICANT: Historic Landmark Commission

HISTORIC NAME: Blondie Pharr House
WATERSHED: Shoal Creek
ADDRESS OF PROPOSED ZONING CHANGE: 801 Highland Avenue

ZONING FROM: MF-4-NP to MF-4-H-NP

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the proposed zoning
change from multi-family residence, neighborhood plan combining district (MF-4-
NP) to multi-family residence, neighborhood plan — Historic Landmark (MF-4-H-
NP) combining district zoning; or in the alternative, staff recommends release of the
demolition permit upon completion of HABS Level III documentation. The house,
while in a deteriorated state due to its long-standing vacancy and structural
problems, is a good example of mid-1920s bungalow architecture, has distinctive
shutters bearing a “P” (presumably for Pharr), and is associated with Blondie
Pharr, a significant figure in music education in the city.

HISTORIC LANDMARK COMMISSION ACTION: May 19, 2008: Initiated the
historic zoning case. Vote: 5-0 (Arend, Arriaga and Rosato absent). June 23, 2008:
Postponed to a specially-called meeting on June 30, 2008. June 30, 2008:
Recommended the proposed zoning change from multi-family residence,
neighborhood plan (MF-4-NP) district to multi-family residence — Historic
Landmark, neighborhood plan (MF-4-H-NP) combining district zoning. Vote: 8-0.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: Recommended the proposed zoning change
from multi-family residence, neighborhood plan (MF-4-NP) district to multi-family
residence — Historic Landmark, neighborhood plan (MF-4-H-NP) combining district
zoning with an additional recommendation to modify the section of the parcel zoned
historic to allow for additional development on the site. Vote: 5-2 (Small and Ewen
opposed; Cavazos and Hui absent).

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS: The house is not listed in the Comprehensive
Cultural Resources Survey (1984).

CITY COUNCIL DATE: August 28, 2008 ACTION: Postponed to
September 25, 2008 at staff's request due to a notification error.
September 25, 2008:

ORDINANCE READINGS: 15T 2ND 3RD ORDINANCE NUMBER:




CASE MANAGER: Steve Sadowsky PHONE: 974-6454

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATION: Old West Austin Neighborhood Association

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION:

The ca. 1923 house is a good example of bungalow cottage design in West Austin,
and is associated for over 60 years with Burnett (“Blondie”) Pharr, the musical
director of the University of Texas, composer of the University of Texas fight song,
and leader of the first public school bands in Austin.

Architecture:

One-story rectangular-plan clipped side-gabled frame bungalow with a central,
partial-width clipped front gabled independent porch on ornamental metal posts;
single and paired 1:1 fenestration; full basement set into the slope of the lot
contains additional rooms.

Historical Associations:

The house appears to have been built in 1923; the first occupants were Seth and
Lola Brown, who rented the house. Seth Brown was a railroad fireman. From 1927
until the last tenancy in this house many years ago, the house was owned and
occupied by Burnett “Blondie” Pharr, his wife Gladys, and daughter Gladys.

Blondie Pharr (1898-1976) was the band director at the University of Texas, wrote
the UT fight song, directed the first public school band at Austin High School, and
managed the Caswell Tennis Center for many years. He also served as the
principal and band director in Smithville schools from 1939 to 1950 while
maintaining his residence here. The Blondie Pharr Tennis Center was named for
him in 1976.

PARCEL NO.: 01080308010000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 3, Block C, Outlot 3, Division Z, Terrace Park

ANNUAL TAX ABATEMENT: $5,488 (owner-occupied); city portion: $1,335.

APPRAISED VALUE: $501,289
PRESENT USE: Vacant
CONDITION: Fair

PRESENT OWNER:

Trevor Dallas

703 Oakland Avenue
Austin, Texas 78703

DATE BUILT: ca. 1923
ALTERATIONS/ADDITIONS: No non-historic alterations.

ORIGINAL OWNER(S): Burnett “Blondie” Pharr (1927)




OTHER HISTORICAL DESIGNATIONS: The house is listed as non-contributing
to the Old West Austin National Register Historic District, but Terr1 Myers, the
preparer of the Old West Austin National Register Historic District nomination has
stated that the determination of the house as non-contributing was in error, and
that it is contributing to the historic character of the district.
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OCCUPANCY HISTORY
801 Highland Avenue

City Directory Research, Austin History Center
By City Historic Preservation Office
April, 2008

1981 Marion Pharr, owner
Counselor, TEA Special School

1976 Burnett Pharr, owner
Retired
Also listed is Marion Pharr, a counselor at the TEA Special School

1971 Burnett Pharr, owner
Retired
Also listed is G. Marion Pharr, a teacher at the TEA Special School

1967 Bumett Pharr, owner
Retired
Also listed is G. Marion Pharr, a teacher at the TEA Special School

1963 Burnett Pharr, owner
Manager, Caswell Tennis Center
Also listed is G. Marion Pharr, a teacher at the State School for the Deaf

1959 Burnett Pharr, owner
Employed by the City Recreation Department
Also listed is Gladys M. Pharr, a teacher at the State School for the Deaf

1955 Burnett Pharr, owner
Manager, City Recreation Department
Also listed is Gladys M. Pharr, an instructor at the State School for the Deaf

1952 Bumett and Gladys Pharr, owners
Department manager, City Recreation Department
Also listed are Gladys M. Pharr, a student at the University of Texas; and Patricia M.
Pharr, a student at the University of Texas

1949 Burnett and Gladys Pharr, owners
Bumett: Teacher
Gladys: Office secretary, University of Texas
Also listed is Gladys M. Pharr, a teacher

1947 Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Band director, public schools
Also listed is Gladys M. Pharr, a teacher in the public schools

1944-45 Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Burnett: Principal, public schools
Gladys: Stenographer, University of Texas
Also listed is Gladys M. Pharr, a student at the University of Texas

1942 Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
No occupation listed

1940 Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Music teacher



1937

1935

1932-33

1930-31

1829

1927

1924

1922

Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Musician

Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Orchestra director, University of Texas

Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Orchestra director, University of Texas

Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Director, Band and Orchestra, University of Texas

Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Burnett: Band director, University of Texas
Gladys: Student, University of Texas

Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr, owners
Burnett: Band director, University of Texas
Gladys: Teacher, Junior High School

Seth C. and Lola Brown, renters
Fireman, Southern Pacific Railroad
NOTE: Burnett and Gladys W. Pharr are listed as living at 2712 Guadalupe Street; both

were students at the University of Texas.

The house is not listed.

- Burnsett Fharr i ' 7" 7 80T 'Highland Avenue
<5 3 T s M UL ST bk £ =
{v°

Terrace Park
frame gddlition to rear of residence
S7187

4-7-48 $750,00
F. B. DeSpain
1

Building permit to Burnett Pharr for rear addition — 1948
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Obituary of Burnett Pharr
Austin American-Statesman, June 19, 1976

Obituary of Burnett Pharr
The Daily Texan - June 21, 1976
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The Story of the Texas Fight Song by Burnett Pharr
Mailed to Carole Keeton McClellan in 1975
Collection of the Austin History Center



RH Remodeling, Inc.
18505 Rivertimber Dr.,
Del Valle, TX 78617

Office 512-507-84465
Fax  512-247-4067
Cell 512-796-6962

{Exteri ork Needed To Make [nterior Renovation Possible

1. Leveling of Upper Floor and lnsta!lation Of New Concrete
Retaining Walls... ez ...58,400.00

2. Remove Rooﬂng and Repair Damaged Decking. Install New Metal
Roof... ...13,000.00

3. Repair As Needed Siding & Exterior Trim............5,000.00

4. Replaoe Perimeter Frammg & Sidlng Suppomng Upper
Level... . ..11,000.00

5. Install 4 Support Beams Under House To Support Floor
Joyce... e ...4,000.00

6. Rebuild Exterior Stalrs From Upper Level To Ground
Below... R ...2500.00

7. Rebuild Existing Rotted Deck...........................4500.00
8. Rebuild Existing Metal Handrails To Meet Code... 1800.00
9. Removal Of Old Garage (Safety Hazard) and Various Yard

Debris... ...3000.00

10. Remove Concrete Porch To Gain Access To Retainer

Wall... W katies 9500100
-r.ru EM :;m, “Totat Cost of 3k

: S s Ty o

ﬁh% g §241, 500

Widewt ¥ Dowsr; Joo’s
'Fmﬂg'ﬁm el
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CG Elactric PROPOSAL

Chuck Groeninger
12814 Cerrera
Authn, Taxay 78727

$12.517.8048 [cell)
§12.258.1249

Dale  05/18/08
RH Remodellng
For &M Hghland Ave
Ausin. T .

natall powsr loop. Rowire home to ensting codes Install new ‘
BIVICS,

nmmuorH

JOB:
TOTVAL] $14,500.00

This propossl 18 subject lo materisl price changes and within 30 deys.
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AIRCO

Airco Mechanical, Ine.
PO Box 9368, Austin, TX 78786-9368
Phone (512) 8372017 Fax (512) 837.7187
www aircomechanical.com

FAX QUOTE
Date: _5-15-08 Estimator _James S
To: _RICHARD HANSHEW Project: %ﬁm RE
Attn. “SAME Address: 301 HIGHLAND AVE,
FaxipH _ 247-30677 7060062 AUSTNTC

SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALL 2.8 TRANE COMPLETE SYSTEMS.
1-TRANE 2.8 TON 14 SEER UPFLOW

INSTALL SYSTEM,DUCTWORK,LINE SET,DRAIN,START UP,

ELECTRIC NOT INCLUDED
TOTAL $6800.00

EXCLUSIONS:

ROOF PENETRATIONS

PLUMBING

STRUCTURAL FRAMING, SUFPORTS OR ENGINEERING
CUTTING, PATCHING OR PAINTING

ELECTRICAL UPGRADES

REGULATED BY THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION, P.0, BOX
12187,AUSTIN,TEXAS 78711, 1-800-803-9202, 512-483-0899

L
TERMS OF PAYMENT:
» Complete at end of job.

® o 5 80

Firm nams:
Accepted by: Date:
Printet Name:
TERMS OFf ACCEPTANCE ARE A MUTUALLY AGREEABLE CONTRACT AND CONDITIONS
by The Texss Departmeni of &
m‘;do Box 12187, Austin, TX. m’:’kmhg oy ko

Texes Air Conditioning L icense WTACLSISBC
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H&H DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PROPOSAL

ﬂﬂ:'l 8 &uuo Rock Ct

Austin, TX 79750 DATE: May 18, 2008
Ph: (512) 3826207 TE; sy 10,
Pax: (512) 682-2880

www.hhdesignandconstruction.com

RH Resmodeling, . o
Highland Dr.

18505 Rivertimber Dr

Dol Valle, TX 78617

Office: 512-807.8485

Fax: 5122474087

ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICE

1 m:mn%m $7,146.00
- STRIP OLD PAINT

= PATCH AND RE-CAULK ANY REPAIRED/REPLACED
WOOD TRIM AND/OR SIDING

= PRIME AND PAINT WITH {2) COATS PREMIUM GRADE
EXTERIOR LATEX PAINT

INTERIOR PAINT

- HANG AND FINISH SHEET ROCK
PRIME FOR FINISH

= PAINT WALLS AND CEILINGS WITH (2) COATS
PREMIUM GRADE INTERIOR LATEX PAINT

WoOD FLOORS
- PATCHHOLES
- REPLACE BAD PLANKS
+  BAND AND RE-FINISH

4 KITCHEN COUNTERTOP % %ﬂgm $1,210.00
= FURNISH AND INBTALL | BOARD

UNDERLAYMENT

- INSTALL TILE ON COUNTERTOP AND BACKSPLASH
{APPROX. 55 SQUARE FEET)

- TILE MATERIAL ALLOWANCE: 3385 00

ALTERNATE [ INSTALL UNDERLAYMENT AND TILE TO KITCHEN FLOOR $995.00
1 - APPROX 90 SQUARE FEET
+  TILE MATERIAL ALLOWANCE: §540.00

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL $23,288.00

- DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY OWNER-FURNISHED ITEMS

+ ALL FOOTAGES ARE APPROXIMATIONS; HAH
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE THE PRICE UPON
FINAL MEASUREMENT

If you have any quastions please contact us st (512) 382-6247 or email us at hhdesign@austin.m.com

INMPORTANT NOTES ABOUT THIS PROPOSAL: -
1. COLORE THAT REQUIRE 2 {TWD) COATS OF PAINT ARE APPLIED ACCORDING T MANUFACTURER'S SUGGESTED

COLORS THAYT REQUIRE 3 — 4 COATE OF PAINT IS NOY COVERED IN THIE PROPOSAL, UNLESS BPECIRED IN WRITING

BEFORE WORK IS STARTED
DAMAGE TO FINIENED PAINTED SURFACES 8Y OTHERS IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF HAH DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

2

3

4. 25% DOWN PAYWENT REQUIAED BEFORE WORX IE STARTED. PERCENTAGE PAYMENTS ARE REGUIRED THROUGHOUT
THE DURATION OF THE JOB. FINAL PAYMENT OUE AFTER WALKTHROUGH IS COMPLETE.

$. PROPOSAL IS OMLY VALID FOR 20 DAYS



T A e AT P TG LEDLTNY W LU | St 11 2% (e ¢ P.2

H&H DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PROPOSAL

s
8780 X

Ph: (812) DATE: May 15, 2008
Fax: (842) 852-2800

www.hhdesignandconstruction.com
NAME:

Joa:
RH Ramodsling, Inc. 801 Hightend Dy,
18505 Rivertimber Dr

Fax: 812-247-4087

ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICE

! EXTERIOR PAINT $7.148.00
- STRIP OLD PAINT
- PATGH AND RE-CAULK ANY REPAIRED/REPLACED
WOOD TRIM AND/OR SIDING
- PRIME AND PAINT WITH (2) COATS PREMIUM GRADE
EXTERIOR LATEX PAINT

- HANG AND FINISH SHEET ROCK

- PRIME FOR FINISK

= PAINT WALLS AND CEILINGS WITH (2) COATS
PREMIUM GRADE INTERIOR LATEX PAINT

WOoOD FLOORS

- PATCH HOLES

- REPLACE BAD PLANKS
- SAND AND RE-FINISH

4 cou $1,210.00
FURNISH AND INSTALL HARD{
UNDERLAYMENT

- INSTALL TILE ON COUNTERTOP AND BACKSPLASH
(APPROX. 55 SQLARE

- TILE MATERIAL ALLOWANCE: $385.00

ALTERNATE INSTALL UNDERLAYMENT AND TILE TO KITCHEN FLOOR $98%.00
1 - APPROX. 90 SQUARE FEET
- TILE MATERIAL ALLOWANCE: $540.00

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL $23,266.00

- DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY OWNER-FURNISHED ITEMS

- ALL FOOTAGES ARE APPROXIMATIONS:; H&H
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE THE PRICE UPON
FINAL MEASUREMENT

1 you have any quastions pleasa contact us at (512) 382-8287 or emall ua ot hhdesigng@sustin.m.com

IMPORTANT ROTES ABOUT THIS PROPOSAL:
1. COLORS THAT REQUIRE 2 {TWC) COATH OF PAINT ARE APPLIED ACCORDING TO MANUFAGCTURER'S SUGGESTED

COLORA THAT REQUIRE 3 = 4 COATS OF PAINT 13 MOT COVERED IN THIS PROPOSAL, UNLESE EBPECTFIED IN WRITING
BEFORE WORK I8 STARTED
mmmmsnmmmmwmmumm!mmmormnnsmummm

PAYMENT REQUIRED DEPORE WORK IS STARTED, PERCENTAGE PAYMENTS ARE REGUMRED THROUGHOUT
mmmwnmou FINAL PAYMENT QUE AFTER WALKTHROUGH |5 COMPLETE

PROFOBAL 13 ONLY VALID FOR 30 DAYS

@ oape o
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= Forl Worth - 004 & Waggoman, Fort Worth TX 78110, $17-928-8400, Fax B17.028 $124 Insurance Co: NONE

Cisim No-
Phone: Z
Adjusior:
Morigage Co:
AGREEMENY Teao2s.1
_Hemt (812) 7086962 Estmatt Doy 14, 2000
Werk Na. Mapsco 5340
Adg Ho Addt Desc
¥ SpacHications Description Qy Linit Cast Total
Remove Shingles { ? Layo:(s) TweaTab T2 . $51.00 $818.22
1830 NG
180.00 NC
180,00
LW _ Size 1-151s8¢ 1-2Lend 1-4"Lasd 300, 1800 "7 400
viRe ; Open{ ) 26.00 H NG
Style Sertinal 18.39: 12100 222819 |
Warrenty 20 YR.
%9.00 NC
Repiace Oecking as Nesded, 250 pevfin R
Ch'-w; -__ ; Gloan op and haadl away debrie. Magretize lewn and divewsy for nails. i NG
Ventilation quotad to comply with merifactirer warranty, N/C
T e e e e e e e e Tox )
Prough ol war nily Shvios, piu S5.a8 pASSRIN s 10 Puk icier by (arilieg Sl Peksn ARG MeQUESE, dul s Pan thy B0t dey balarr P Permit 1]
you Bie swil 13 esover CEDPES 10 3 COUST Ol LB I ARITE SRl rENr I O 27 Froduviy Case, arel must SoAive NS CONANUCIN Skt I
P by Jhyr comaies. B 8 0 CONVECTOf S Cpmixiilly ) neoct s curw the dislec] as provions by Seckan 77 (04 Pmpary Cote® | Overhead!Prafit [
ACCEPTANCE OF AOGREEMENT Tow  §2,008.81

Vb Agelbiont B i PO KIX07 NP CHEGATr EAT.buaTE 470 U *I.PC08 00 @ fulic) I inSulnt Cishiiity B'ouel ey BB Mpreurinl MAAOwASt suliriri Lo Souish M g deud
mnﬂq- AIELE MRS DRC Viaat K 3 Mpains, © & Crich soresable ' B vesate ctrcwy aed USTIC v m O DT EOMAL CONT 0 WRSHINAZN ASSAT Ty
PELMANGE CEOUCTONZ NG JPGRIDTS The ivin prow Boreed 3o bamean 0 NGFaRtS SOMpERY IS LERC S200 90 W WASE CONRAT pvid mﬂmqmm
dndhtdrlos rimy nat be mehuted fam ha lnad pris v se mesd 1o | SAT by bomessnise  Agy ilams Ast couovad) by Frogen 7 demege sotBeeenl Wit Do dus s hewraowrer Bt comgastion.

) “;mwhnmmmmmhmmmwmmmumumm-m RIS @ At 80 s antd 50, Ty Corlradl St

They bures mrd sprclicelicony sisied bavein ared ool coriiecs: taveol oe harsby accaples

iy Dsis ¢
Gary Whitlock Mgmt
(Y] Samr Ranmantative A
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Furt Worth - 904 € Wiggomen. Forl Wortn, TX 791 10, 917.026-0400 Fax 147.926.9124

Insurence Go; NONE

Oalaz - 3731 Caveler, Ganand TX 73042, 214.221.1090, Fan 114.220.0490 Chaim No: :
AUt - B318 My 290 VWiesl, Austin, TA 78704, 1126157201 Far S12.8157129 Phone:
Corporsls Ofice . Fon Wom, TX 800-117-4791, Fax $08-829-2348 Adjugtor
Morigege Co:
: PROPOSAL/AGREEMENT ooz
3
[ ucuro ey L ”ﬁc‘?m s |
ARG naHLAND AvENUE b el iRy
oy, m > 4001 8 ADGL DEsSCy
Ferh , TX 78703 e LT
CescriptionfSpacifications

REPLACE EXTSTING RODF WITH TRADITIONAL STANDING SEAM GALVALUNE ROOFING AS FOLLOWS;

REMOVE EXISTING ONE LAYER OF COMPOSITION ROOFING
REIOVE ONE LAYER METAL ROOFING FROM PORCH
REPAIR DECKING AS NEEDED $2.50 PER FOOT

INSTALL 308 ASPHALT GATURATED FELT UNDERLAYMENT
INSTALL STYLE D DRIP EDQE

INSTALL LOCXING VALLEVS

INSTALL GALVALWME 1 1/2" STANDING SEAM ROOFING
INSTALL VENTED RIDGE Z

INSTALL MATCHING GALVALUME HIP AND RIDGES

CLEAN AND HAUL AWAY ALL RELATED DEBRIS

"This conmet s subject 1o Ch. 27, Propery Code. The provisians of thet chagler may oledt g3t 1o recoves Eamages fom the 879,

parfarmance of Wis cona, l’?"— & camplaint ¢ ) Muur:-hm«mm Price — 31 00

nummmmmmmmmmmmmnuwwmu Tax 0

PO FRCE ICUETING, A0LIIRT 10 ht GOI diy befons the diy you e S 10 ECOVEF Cacedes in & 00U Of ke, The notios mol

reler ﬂ.mmmmmn’_%ngruwmm.mmmu Permit 9
' ¥ ACCEPTANGE OF AGREEMENT Z-= 31087900

COMOMy appral lrlmnlmmumh_ﬂmhmu
mmummmmhamuommunmmumm-w ALPINTRL 031 10 PN A bl Ry
x;rakc;oewg.mc Mnu%ﬂ The fvm! rice Sgravd 10 DOrawer. {0 CRATIRGS Simphly #ud LEAC Wll lae e Lagl spntus smas. -

lmmn“mmmm-mmmmmmnmmmm-m o a1 ool v v Ol B Ol ama]
W 3 e P comgtivion.

i Wi sl pUSiRiivns Sies TrEn Mt whevit obliery Wrral e Tiroby doompted

Ms, . . Date !

Gy Whiiock Mgt Aporova
Mr, 5 Sn.l?a Representative L.



PAGE 82

__________

HOLT CONCRETE WORK 'S INC.
910 PRAIRIE TRAIL
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758
(512) 339-0402
FAX (512) 834-1407
PROPOSALACONTRACT
May 15, 2008

{‘315105 River m?nr.
Dat Valle, TX 78617

Ref 301 Highland Awe, Anszin
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Bid for H&H
Historical House on Highland

*Concrete Cap on Front Porch: $500
~demo and remove and hawl
*Shed/Garaga and Contents: $1200
-remove and haul all contents
~demo shed to ground and hau! materials
*Back Stairs: 3250
-remove back stair case and haul
*North Porch and Contents: $800
-remove and haul all contents on and under porch - items inside screencd area
~demo and haul entire porch and structure
*Various Debris: $100
~remove and hau! planters and verious large debriz around exterior of house

Interior Items — $2350

*Exterlor Walls: $1050
-remove and haul all sheetrock and/or wood on the inside of houss down 1o studs
including nails

*Intericr Walls: $700
-remove and baul all shectrock and/or wood from one side of each intarior wall
down to studs inchuding nails

*Ceilings: $100
-remove all wallpaper to expose existing oeiling

*Trim and Molding: $500
-remove snd save all interior trim and molding from doors, windows, floor
boards, and cellings

iy WerksS



Steve, please find pictures of the structure at 801 Highland Ave. When I first walked in to
the living room, I thonght it looked in ok shape. Unfortunately, that was the only room
that showed gigns of salvagability. The Seller mentioned that no one has lived there in
almost 40 years, and it is clear. No necessary maintenance has been done in far to long.
The foundation is original and failing. The wood beams supporting the second story are
not even connected, but rather are resting on the ground and against the floor of the
second story. Excessive and continuous water infiltration the roof and walls has Jed to
serious wood rot and bleck mold. The wiring and plumbing is original and is unsafe. 1
have included pictures below. Bringing this house to livable and safe condition would
require complete gutting of the interior down to the studs, re-rocfing (including the wood
decking), electrical, plumbing, as well as leveling the house and putting in a new
foundstion. In addition, the bottom floor would have to be redone entirely as it Jooks like
it had been flooded and left to decomposs. Most everything would have to be replaced
and as such I believe the historical nature of the house wonld be lost.










This picture shows water hat has penetrated the walls through the window.






Poundation failure bas led to visible bowlng of external siding. Siding would have to be
replaced.
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The front living room wall has separated from the floor exposing the foundation.
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Exposed downstairs walls show water and termite damage, as well
elements. ! ;

as exposure to the







PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/ar their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
bave the opporhmity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also comtact a neighborhood ot

cnvironmental organization that has expressed an interest in an application |

affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or |

continue an application’s hearing to a later date, of recommend approval or
denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a specific

date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later than 60 |

days from the announcement, no further notics is required.

A board or commission's decision may be appealed by a person with

| standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as & person who
i can appeal the decision. The bedy holding a public hearing on an appeal
|  wiil determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

| An interested party Is defined as a person who is the applicant or recond

| owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest Lo a board

or commission by:

= delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the pubiic hearing that generaily identifies the issues of concern
(it may be delivered.to the contact person listed on a notice), ot

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

s occupics a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» i3 the recond owner of property within 500 feat of the subject property
or proposed development; or

» is an officer of an environmental or nsighborhood crganization that has
an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of the
subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 14 days afier the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the respensible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin's land deveiopment
process, visit our web site: www.ciaustin.tx.us/development,

Written comments must be submitted 1o the board or commission (or the
contact pesson listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the board or commission®s name, the scheduled
date of the public hearing, and the Case Number and the contact person
listed on the natice.

Case Number(s): NRD-2008-0096 (¢
Contact: Steve Sadowsky, (512) 574-6454
Public Hearing:

May 19§, 2008 Historic Landmark Commission

L Fusrs  Hpaucs

Your Name (please print)

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin

Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department
Steve Sadowsky

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-8810

FAX: 512-974.9104

571248



PUBLEC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend 2 public
hearing, you are not required to sttend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity o speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmenial organization that has expressed an interest in an application
affecting your neighborhood.

During a public bearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing 10 a later date, or recommend approval or
denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a specific
date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later than 60
days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission's decision may be appealed by a person with
standing w appeal, or an Interested party that is identified as a person who
can appes| the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as 2 person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a board
or commission by:

« delivering a written statement {0 the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of concemn
(it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a notice); or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;
and:

+ occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject

propetty or proposed development;

+ is the record awner of property within S00 feet of the subject property

or proposed development; or

« 15 an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that has

an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of the

subject property or proposad development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible |
department no later than 14 days afier the decision. An appeal form may |
be available from the responsible department——

For additional information on the City of Austin's land development
process, visil our web site: www.cl.austin.tx.ns/development.

Written comments must be sebmitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the board of commisslon’s name, the scheduled

date of the public hearing, and the Case Number and the contact person

" listed on the notice.
o/ PAYTy ‘

Case Nomber(s): NRD-2008-0096

Contact: Sieve Sadowsky, (512) 974-64
Public Hearing:
May 19, 2008 Historic Landmark Cornmission

Ydur Name {please pri

250 Croesl

Your address(es) rffected by this application

Sl |
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If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin

Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department
Steve Sadowsky
\
Sl fog <

| P.O.Box 1088
| Austin, TX 78767-8810
| FAX:512-974-9104
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La Bonte, Lol Lonnie

From: La Bonte, Lel Loanle

Sent: Tuezday, June 24, 2008 4:18 PM
To: Sadowsky, Steve

Ce: Vilarreal, Susan

Subject: FW: C14H-2008-0019 Blondia Phar House

Attschments: 801marianRe.doc; ATT1606524.htm; IMG_2484_2 jpg; ATT1508525.him; IMG_2482 2.ipgy;
ATT15068528.htm; IMG_2028_2 Jpg; ATT 1508527 htm; IMG_2624_2 fpg: ATT1506528.him;
IMG_2625_2 |pg; ATT1508520.him; IMG_2621_2 jpg; ATT1E08630.hm

Tracking:  Recpient  Reas
Sadowsky, Steve Rsad: 6/24/2008 4:19 PM
Vidames!, Susan

Lei Lonnis L.a Bonte
Administrative Specialist
Support for the

City Historic Preservation Office
974-2890

From: Laura Porcaro [mailto:fauraporcaro@mac.com)
Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2008 3:20 PM

To: La Bonte, Lad Lonnie

Subject: C14H-2008-0019 Blondie Pharr House

Hello Lei Lonnie,

Thank you for keeping on top of all of our neighbors parking validations last night, Very kind of you to
be proactive.

1 reatized afier leaving that one of us left the Hearing with the photos and Letter from Marian Phast that
was supposed to end up in your file. I did give you a long email correspondence in person last night, but
that was extremely long and do not think anyone would want to read it. Attached is the edited version as
well as the pics if you wouldn't mind placing them in the file prior to the Monday Special Meeting on
the 30th @ 6:00 PM.

Thank you,

Laura

6/25/2008



A letter from Marian Pharr:
June 22, 2008

As | reflect on many wonderful events that took piace at 601
Highiand, i reallze that the memories are so colored by World history,
Austin's history, Austin's growth, and UT's growth that [ realize how
much this home means to me and the City of Austin.

The main thread through [ife in that house was music and art. My
grandparents, the Pharrs, moved Into 801 Highland before World War ),
As children started arriving, Grasxdmother Pharr gave the sariier ones
a strict education In music -one In which mistakes were rewarded with
a thump on the head. The fiving room was a bustiing ptace from the
bheginning because there was always someone playing the tall upright
plane, Blondy at violin practice, and kids on varlous instruments addad
to the musical sounds. Blondy continued his interest In music until he
isarned to piay every band Instrument. in fact, the family had an
orchastra.

This was the sasd that lad to so many offshocts In Blondy's Iie.
During the Depression yoars Blondy would gather musiclans, meet in a
chty park in Austin and have a grand concert on Summer svenings.
People would bring their blankets and enjoy the music In the summer
alr. In time, Blondy met Beverly $heflield and the concept evolved
Into ths polished productions that are now shown at
Barton's Springs In the summers.

Blondy's musical afforts in high school were directly responsible
for the creation of Austin High School Band and [ater the first UT band.
War years intervened before Biondy became Director of the UT
band. Grandmother and her children moved away, Blondy mamiad
Gladys Womel in 1921, made their home at 801 Highland and ralsed

daughters Marian and Patricla.

This same dwelling hosted the UT Band as well as many
professional musicians on thelr way to and from New York after
performing at the Paramount Theatre. Thess were axciting times in the
house since Blondy directed the pit orchestra for all the performers at
the Paramount.

1 loved to lluten to the Iaughter In our wonderful house. The
fiving room, In it's role as musical gathering piace, produced many
surprises such as a bassoon which mother had procured in lleu of a
harp that we could not fit Into the space.

Blondy was a gifiad conversationalist and the host of many
discussions late Into the night In the living room. The older | became,



the more meaningful those talks became.

A linotype opeorator, Grandfather Pharr's command of the pelitics
of the day inspired Blondy to obtain degrees at UT In Law, Musle,
Teaching and Administration. Granddaddy was a sought after teacher
in the Shrine at a time when Shriners had Influence In Austin.

After ending his music career with a flourish in 18368 with the
fiamboyant UT band trip to advertise the Texas Centennial, Blondy
went back to recreational activities and distinguished himself in
tennis. Having The Burnett Blondy Pharr tennls courts named for him In
recognition for his work at Caswell Tennis Center was his jast
distinction only months before he passed awsay.

1 taught at the School for the Deaf In Austin for most of my career
while living at 801 Hightand. My 8ign Language skiils led ms Into
intarpreting In collegs, Austin TV and movies. § married, retired early to
take up ranching and live on the Posey Ranch In San Marcos. { kept 801
and allowed UT students to take a room during my ysars of commuting
batween San Marcos and Austin until | sold the homea in 2007. The
home was never abandoned.

801 is a gentie and glving house. The Ps on the shutters were my
mother's creation and they are still present surrounding the many
windows. In the Spring, there is a time when the wisteria aroma blows
through the house and Into the living room, reminding one of little
things from chikdhood. For me, it was the time spent on the yard
swings with my mother and the croquet games with a yard full of
people. [ still see the garden when | look down from the balcony. The
pecan trees were planted and pmafied by Blondy himself. The ons In
the front yard Is my favorite and Is a native and the most prolifie.

The eim tree in front of the house heiped ralse me by standing
strong when 1 piayed cars at the foot of that tree. That tree also
houses Tinker Bell brought by a high schoo! boy who carefully cut »
refiector out of a road sign that Mother tacked to the base so drivers
could see the light as they came up and over the hiil. The reflector is
still theve.

i left the stone benches, stone picnic table and stone bird bath
because | was told the new cwner wanted to make a garden theve. |
did not get to meet the buyer but the word sent to me was that he
would fix the house. The thought of razing the house does make me [l
To demclish 801 Highiand, that housed so much history for Austin, is
unthinkable in my eyes.

Thank you.



ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET

CASE NUMBER: C14H-2008-0019 HLC DATE: May 19, 2008
June 23, 2008
June 30, 2008

PC DATE: August 26, 2008

APPLICANT: Historic Landmark Commission
HISTORIC NAME: Blondie Pharr House

WATERSHED: Shoal Creek

ADDRESS OF PROPOSED ZONING CHANGE: 801 Highland Avenue

ZONING FROM: MF-4-NP to MF-4-H-NP

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the proposed zoning
change from multi-family residence, neighborhood plan combining district (MF-4-
NP) to multi-family residence, neighborhood plan — Historic Landmark (MF-4-H-
NP) combining district zoning; or in the alternative, staff recommends release of the
demolition permit upon completion of HABS Level III documentation. The house,
while in a deteriorated state due to its long-standing vacancy and structural
problems, is a good example of mid-1920s bungalow architecture, has distinctive
shutters bearing a “P” (presumably for Pharr), and is associated with Blondie
Pharr, a significant figure in music education in the city.

HISTORIC LANDMARK COMMISSION ACTION: May 19, 2008: Initiated the
historic zoning case. Vote: 5-0 (Arend, Arriaga and Rosato absent). June 23, 2008:
Postponed to a specially-called meeting on June 30, 2008. June 30, 2008:
Recommended the proposed zoning change from multi-family residence,
neighborhood plan (MF-4-NP) district to multi-family residence — Historic
Landmark, neighborhood plan (MF-4-H-NP) combining district zoning. Vote: 8-0.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: Recommended the proposed zoning change
from multi-family residence, neighborhood plan (MF-4-NP) district to multi-family
residence — Historic Landmark, neighborhood plan (MF-4-H-NP) combining district
zoning with an additional recommendation to modify the section of the parcel zoned
historic to allow for additional development on the site. Vote: 5-2 (Small and Ewen
opposed; Cavazos and Hui absent).

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS: The house is not listed in the Comprehensive
Cultural Resources Survey (1984).

CITY COUNCIL DATE: August 28, 2008 ACTION: Postponed to
September 25, 2008 at staff's request due to a notification error.
September 25, 2008:

ORDINANCE READINGS: 15T 2ND 3RD ORDINANCE NUMBER:




